A detailed discussion on the above enumerated risks appears on the “Risk Factors and Other
Considerations” section on page [35] of this Preliminary Prospectus.

This Preliminary Prospectus contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and
uncertainties. AEV adopts what it considers conservative financial and operational controls and
policies to manage its business risks. AEV’s actual results may differ significantly from the results
discussed in the forward-looking statements. See section “Forward-Looking Statements” on page [7]
of this Preliminary Prospectus. Factors that might cause such differences, thereby making the
offering speculative or risky, may be summarized into those that pertain to the business and
operations of AEV, in particular, and those that pertain to the over-all political, economic, and
business environment, in general.

28

CAPITALIZATION

The following presents a summary of the short-term debts, long-term debts, and capitalization of
the Group as of December 31, 2018, and as adjusted to reflect the issue of the Bonds:

   As of

December 31,

2018

As adjusted for a

P3 bn issue

As adjusted for a

P5 bn issue

Short-term debt

Short-term loans 26,978,586  26,978,586  26,978,586

Current portions of:

 Long-term debt 10,702,974  10,702,974  10,702,974

 Finance lease obligation 4,131,059  4,131,059  4,131,059

Total short-term debts 41,812,620  41,812,620  41,812,620

Long-term debts – net of current
portion

Non-current portions of:

Long-term debt 200,729,393  200,729,393  200,729,393

Finance lease obligation 42,763,296  42,763,296  42,763,296

The issue of First Tranche Bonds -  3,000,000  5,000,000

Total long-term debts 243,492,689  246,492,689  248,492,689

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent

174,705,140  174,705,140  174,705,140

Non-controlling interests 42,558,391  42,558,391  42,558,391

Total Equity 217,263,531  217,263,531  217,263,531

Total Capitalization 502,568,839  505,568,839  507,568,839

29

SUMMARY OF THE OFFERING OF THE FIRST TRANCHE BONDS

The following summary is qualified in its entirety by, and should be read in conjunction with the
more detailed information appearing elsewhere in the Preliminary Prospectus to which it relates.

Issuer : Aboitiz Equity Ventures Inc.

Joint Issue Managers, Joint
Lead Underwriters and Joint
Bookrunners

: BDO Capital & Investment Corporation (“BDO Capital”)
First Metro Investment Corporation (“FMIC”)

Trustee :

BDO Unibank, Inc. – Trust and Investments Group

Registrar and Paying Agent : Philippine Depository & Trust Corp.